August 13, 2002, and quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2002 filed on November 14,
2002. The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent Essex's financial
position as of September 30, 2002 or the results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 or for the
year ended December 31, 2001 that would actually have occurred had the Company completed the transactions
described above nor do they purport to represent the results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

6

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

10

ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2002
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Acquisition
   Company   of The Sachs   Company
   (historical) Portfolio (1)(pro forma)
   -----------  -----------  -----------
   ASSETS
   ------
Real estate:
   Rental properties:
   Land and land improvements   $   294,942  $   73,462  $   368,404
   Buildings and improvements   909,567   233,246   1,142,813
   -----------  -----------  -----------
   1,204,509   306,708   1,511,217
   Less accumulated depreciation   (182,011)   --   (182,011)
   -----------  -----------  -----------
   1,022,498   306,708   1,329,206
   Investments   77,621   --   77,621
   Real estate under development   135,178   --   135,178
   -----------  -----------  -----------
   1,235,297   306,708   1,542,005
Cash and cash equivalents--unrestricted   2,147   --   2,147
Cash and cash equivalents--restricted cash   8,489   --   8,489
Notes receivable from investees and other related parties   25,436   --   25,436
Notes and other receivables   69,423   --   69,423
Prepaid expenses and other assets   9,966   2,053   12,019
Deferred charges, net   5,907   490   6,397
   -----------  -----------  -----------
   Total assets   $ 1,356,665  $   309,251  $ 1,665,916
   ===========  ===========  ===========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   ------------------------------------
Mortgage notes payable   $   559,900  $   126,680  $   686,580
Lines of credit   121,959   34,598   156,557
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   28,182   8,411   36,593
Dividends payable   17,876   --   17,876
Other liabilities   6,754   2,753   9,507
   -----------  -----------  -----------
   Total liabilities   734,671   172,442   907,113
Minority interests   251,241   --   251,241
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock; $0.0001 par value, 656,682,178 and
   656,682,178 shares authorized; 18,261,268 and
   18,428,295 shares issued and outstanding   2   --   2
   Additional paid-in capital   410,109   136,809   546,918
   Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings   (39,358)   --   (39,358)
   -----------  -----------  -----------
   Total stockholders' equity   370,753   136,809   507,562

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

11

   -----------  -----------  -----------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 1,356,665  $   309,251   1,665,916
   ===========  ===========  ===========

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

12

ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2002
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ------------------------
   Acquisition
   Company   properties   Company
   (historical) (Schedule I)  Other (2)   (pro forma)
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Revenues:
   Rental   $   126,223  $   31,296  $   --   $   157,519
   Other property   4,004   16   --   4,020
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total property   130,227   31,312   --   161,539
   Interest and other   18,961   --   --   18,961
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total revenues   149,188   31,312   --   180,500
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Expenses:
   Property operating expenses:
   Administrative   10,075   4,902   --   14,977
   Utilities   6,333   2,868   --   9,201
   Repairs and maintenance   8,131   2,412   --   10,543
   Real estate taxes   9,426   1,230   1,601 (A)   12,257
   Advertising and promotion   2,011   542   --   2,553
   Insurance   1,436   798   --   2,234
   Depreciation and amortization   27,229   --   6,304 (A)   33,533
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   64,641   12,752   7,905   85,298
   Interest   26,062   --   5,944 (B)   32,006
   Amortization of deferred financing costs   442   --   37 (B)   479
   General and administrative   4,747   --   --   4,747
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total expenses   95,892   12,752   13,886   122,530
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Income from continuing operations
   before minority interests   53,296   18,560   (13,886)   57,970
   Minority interests   (18,313)   --   37 (C),(D)   (18,276)
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Income from continuing operations   $   34,983  $   18,560  $   (13,849)   $   39,694
   ===========  ===========  ===========   ===========
Per share data:
   Basic:
   Income from continuing operations   $   1.89   $   1.87
   ===========   ===========
   Weighted average number of shares
   outstanding during the period   18,481,300   (E)   21,201,175
   ===========   ===========

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

[…]

===========   ===========
   Weighted average number of shares
   outstanding during the period   18,640,602   (E)   21,360,477
   ===========   ===========

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

14

ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2001
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ------------------------
   Acquisition
   Company   properties   Company
   (historical) (Schedule II) Other (2)   (pro forma)
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Revenues:
   Rental   $   175,894  $   38,639  $   --   $   214,533
   Other property   5,493   21   --   5,514
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total property   181,387   38,660   --   220,047
   Interest and other   22,152   --   --   22,152
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total revenues   203,539   38,660   --   242,199
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
Expenses:
   Property operating expenses:
   Administrative   15,087   5,925   --   21,012
   Utilities   8,620   3,934   --   12,554
   Repairs and maintenance   12,442   2,965   --   15,407
   Real estate taxes   12,151   1,986   1,788 (A)   15,925
   Advertising and promotion   2,841   694   --   3,535
   Insurance   1,136   443   --   1,579
   Depreciation and amortization   35,915   --   8,406 (A)   44,321
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   88,192   15,947   10,194   114,333
   Interest   38,746   --   7,914 (B)   46,660
   Amortization of deferred financing costs   657   --   49 (B)   706
   General and administrative   7,498   --   --   7,498
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Total expenses   135,093   15,947   18,157   169,197
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Income from continuing operations
   before gain on sale of real estate
   and minority interests   68,446   22,713   (18,157)   73,002
   Gain on sale of real estate   3,788   --   --   3,788
   Minority interests   (24,322)   --   251 (C),(D)   (24,071)
   -----------  -----------  -----------   -----------
   Income from continuing operations   $   47,912  $   22,713  $   (17,906)   $   52,719
   ===========  ===========  ===========   ===========
Per share data:
   Basic:
   Income from continuing operations   $   2.60   (E)   $   2.49
   ===========   ===========
   Weighted average number of shares

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

15

   outstanding during the period   18,451,935   21,171,810
   ===========   ===========